

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS
EQUITY RECEIVER FOR PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018-JSR

**DEFENDANT SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY
OF PENNSYLVANIA'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ellen E. Dew (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Senior Health Insurance Company
of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SHIP Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Receiver’s Fraudulent Conveyance Claims (Counts 8-17).....	4
A. The Receiver Lacks Standing to Assert the Fraudulent Conveyance Claims.....	4
1. The Receiver Does Not Represent a Creditor of the PPCO Subsidiaries.....	4
2. The Receiver Does Not Allege that PPCO-MF is a Creditor of Itself Under New York Debtor & Creditor Law	7
3. PPCO-FF and PPCO-Blocker were not Present or Future Creditors of PPCO-MF at the Time of the Conveyance	8
B. The Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Should Be Dismissed Because SHIP Was a Transferee for Fair Consideration Without Knowledge of Any Fraud.....	9
1. SHIP Had No Knowledge of Any Alleged Fraud.....	9
2. The December 2015 and March 2016 Loan Transactions Were Supported by Fair Consideration.....	11
a. The Receiver’s Expert Concedes that the March 2016 Loan Transaction Was Supported by Fair Equivalent Value.....	11
b. SHIP Gave Fair Equivalent Value in Connection With the December 2015 Loan Transactions.	12
c. SHIP Was a Good Faith Transferee.....	13
C. The Receiver’s Constructive Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Fail Because No Evidence Exists that PPCO-MF was Insolvent or Lacked Adequate Capital Either Before or as a Result of the December 2015 and March 2016 Transactions or that it Intended to Become Unable to Pay its Debts as a Result of Those Transactions (Counts 8, 10-13, 15-17).	16

- 1. No Evidence Exists that at the Time of the Transactions
PPCO-MF was Either Insolvent or was Rendered
Insolvent as a Result of The Transactions (Counts 10, 12, 15, 17). 16
- 2. No Evidence Exists That PPCO-MF had Unreasonably
Small Capital at the Time of the Transactions (Counts 11, 16)..... 19
- 3. No Evidence Exists That PPCO-MF Intended or Believed
That It Would Incur Debts Beyond Its Ability to Pay (Counts 8, 13). 20
- D. The Actual Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Also Separately Fail Because No
Evidence Exists That the December 2015 and March 2016 Transactions Were
Undertaken With an Intent to Defraud Creditors (Counts 9, 14)..... 21
- II. The Receiver’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count 18).22
- III. The Receiver’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count 19).24
- CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Akanmu</i> , 502 B.R. 124 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>In re Bayou Grp., LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8, 17
<i>Carney v. Montes</i> , 2014 WL 671263 at *8 (D. Conn. Feb. 21, 2014)	17, 21
<i>Chen v. New Trend Apparel, Inc.</i> , 8 F.Supp.3d 406, 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 509 F. App'x 77, 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re St. Charles Preservation Investors, Ltd.</i> , 112 B.R. 469, 473 (D.D.C. 1990).....	8
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv'rs I, LLC v. Arden</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Colvin v. Keen</i> , 900 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Crane Co. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Darling v. Darling</i> , 869 N.Y.S.2d 307 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	9
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5,
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Limited</i> , 596 B.R. 275, 303 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Knopf v. Phillips</i> , 16-cv-6601 (DLC), 2017 WL 6561163 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2017), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 2018 WL 1320267 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2018).....	11
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11, 17, 21

Lowendahl v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.,
247 A.D. 144, 287 N.Y.S. 62 (1st Dep’t)21

MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Servs. Co.,
910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)20

In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.,
367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.,
No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 2019 WL 4934967 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....4, 6

Patterson v. Cty. Of Oneida, N.Y.,
375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....3

Ray v. Ray,
No. 18 Civ. 7035 (GBD), 2019 WL 1649981 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)17, 18

In re The Reserve Fund Securities and Derivative Litigation,
673 F.Supp.2d 182, 198, n. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8

Shelly v. Doe,
249 A.D.2d 756, 671 N.Y.S.2d 803 (3d Dep’t 1998).....17, 18

Southwick Clothing LLC v. GFT (USA) Corp.,
2004 WL 2914093 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2004)7

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UniCredit Bank Austria,
No. 18-cv-3497 (AJN), 2019 WL 1438163 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2019).....24

State Island Sav. Bank v. Reddington,
260 A.D.2d 365, 687 N.Y.S.2d 707 (2d Dep’t 1999).....17

Zdanok v. Glidden Co.,
327 F.2d 944, 952 (2d Cir. 1964).....4
